
Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 Inbox X

Dear James, 
 
Review of this composite application is complete and based on latest information presented at the FCC workshop Feb 19-21, 2008.   The application requires some additional information as described below
application can be issued by the TCB.   If you have questions regarding any of the items, please ask.  Items Q1-Q10 require your response. Item Q11 is informational and does not require a response at this 
 
Please note that this is a combined notice as most items are applicable to all composite parts.   Your responses will be applied to each of the composite parts as applicable. 
 
 
Q1;  The authorization letter is not signed by Edward Baxter, the person named in the FCC database. The confidentiality letter also is not signed by Edward Baxter.  Please either update the FCC database c
revise the letters. I am aware that you may have been informed of this item already, but must include it in the review. 
 
Q2: The user manual must include an RF exposure statement/warning.  Please revise the user manual. 
 
Q3:  For body worn operation,  SAR test data is sufficient to allow TCB review and approval. For held-to-head operation, no WLAN SAR results were reported.  Additional information is required for TCB eval
WLAN and GSM/GPRS.  Please refer to Q4-Q6 for details of the additional information needed. 
 
Q4:  Please describe clearly and in detail by email or in an attestation statement whether there is any condition where the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time while in held-to-h
the same time, please explain if there is a time limit for this simultaneous transmission. Also confirm that these conditions are permanent and may not be changed by user settings or network operations. 
 
Q5:  If the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time for any period longer than 30 seconds, please provide SAR test results for held-to-head operation with WLAN transmitter operat
 
Q6:  Please provide internal photos including a millimeter rule so that the minimum distance between WLAN and GSM/GPRS and BT antennas is clearly shown. 
 
Q7: Please provide a photo showing the RF conducted measurement setup used for peak output power, bandwidth, etc. 
 
Q8: Please confirm that exploratory radiated measurements (for both WLAN and BT) were carried out according to ANSI C63.4:2003 Clause 13.1.4.1(c) "With hand-held or body-worn devices rotated through
attitude and equipment arrangement produces the highest emission relative to the limit, (the attitude and equipment arrangement that produces the highest emission relative to the limit shall be used in makin
 
Q9: Since the product can connect to a computer, it must also comply with the FCC Part 15 Subpart B requirements for computer peripherals.  Please confirm that applicant will demonstrate compliance with 
Declaration of Conformity procedure.  If using the Declaration of Conformity procedure, please confirm that it will be done in compliance with KDB 349827 available at: Http://search.fcc.gov/oetkdb/P/query.ht
 
Q10: For the GSM application, please provide test reports to support compliance of the Siemens GSM module. The test reports may be those from the original Siemens filings. If the original test reports are u
changed and that the results contained in the test reports are still valid for the module being used. 
 
 
Q11:   Information:  FCC in the workshop Feb 19-21 stated that laboratories should not report  SAR results with multiple simultaneous transmitter operation. (e.g. WLAN+BT, GSM+BT etc.) This is due to lack
and limitations of probes, tissue liquids, and other measuring instruments which may lead to erroneous or misleading results. Please avoid the practice of simultaneous transmitter SAR measurement in future
SAR measurement have been published. 
 
The items indicated above must be submitted before processing can continue on the above referenced application. Failure to provide the requested information within 30 days of the original e-mail date may 
the filing fee. Also, please note that partial responses increase processing time and should not be submitted. Any questions about the content of this correspondence should be directed to the e-mail address
 
Best regards, 
 
Tim Dwyer 
 

from tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com
to James.Kwon@sgs.com, 
cc tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com, 

date Wed, Feb 27, 2008 at 1:09 AM
subject Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

 Reply  Reply to all  Forward 

Hi Tim, 
 
Pls find our reply at below.    I will send you totally 4 e-mails with updated and added files only. (1 : for general/others, 3: for GSM info) 
 
 
Thanks and have a nice day.                      
================================================================== 
James Kwon ( james.kwon@sgs.com ) / Wireless Division 
Tel : 82-31-428-5740 
Fax: 82-31-427-2370        Mobile : 82-10-8788-0485 
 
SGS Testing Korea Co., Ltd. (www.electrolab.kr.sgs.com) 
Add: 18-34, Sanbon-dong, Gunpo-city, Kyunggi-do, Korea  435-040 
================================================================== 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com [ 
mailto:tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com]
 
Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2008 2:10 PM 
To: Kwon, James (Gunpo) 
Cc: tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com 
Subject: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 
 
Dear James, 
 
Review of this composite application is complete and based on latest information presented at the FCC workshop Feb 19-21, 2008.   The application requires some additional information as describe
application can be issued by the TCB.   If you have questions regarding any of the items, please ask.  Items Q1-Q10 require your response. Item Q11 is informational and does not require a response
 
Please note that this is a combined notice as most items are applicable to all composite parts.   Your responses will be applied to each of the composite parts as applicable. 
 
 
Q1;  The authorization letter is not signed by Edward Baxter, the person named in the FCC database. The confidentiality letter also is not signed by Edward Baxter.  Please either update the FCC dat
letters, or revise the letters. I am aware that you may have been informed of this item already, but must include it in the review. 
[James] Attached pls find revised confidentiality letter and Agent authorization letter.

 
Q2: The user manual must include an RF exposure statement/warning.  Please revise the user manual. 

from Kwon, James (Gunpo) <James.Kwon@sgs.com>
to tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com, 
cc Claire Hoque <claire.hoque@ccsemc.com>, 

date Mon, Mar 10, 2008 at 9:28 AM
subject RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

hid



[James] Attached pls find revised user manual.    RF exposure statement is inserted in page 3.

 
Q3:  For body worn operation,  SAR test data is sufficient to allow TCB review and approval. For held-to-head operation, no WLAN SAR results were reported.  Additional information is required for T
operation of WLAN and GSM/GPRS.  Please refer to Q4-Q6 for details of the additional information needed. 
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    So no SAR test for WLAN is required.

 
Q4:  Please describe clearly and in detail by email or in an attestation statement whether there is any condition where the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time while in 
transmit at the same time, please explain if there is a time limit for this simultaneous transmission. Also confirm that these conditions are permanent and may not be changed by user settings or netw
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    

 
Q5:  If the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time for any period longer than 30 seconds, please provide SAR test results for held-to-head operation with WLAN transmitte
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    So no SAR test for WLAN is required.

 
Q6:  Please provide internal photos including a millimeter rule so that the minimum distance between WLAN and GSM/GPRS and BT antennas is clearly shown. 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 66 of BT_Test Report revised, page 64 of WLAN_Test Report revised, and page 40 of GSM_Test Report revised.      For easy work, I attached all 

 
Q7: Please provide a photo showing the RF conducted measurement setup used for peak output power, bandwidth, etc. 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 55 of BT_Test Report revised, and page 53 of WLAN_Test Report revised.

 
Q8: Please confirm that exploratory radiated measurements (for both WLAN and BT) were carried out according to ANSI C63.4:2003 Clause 13.1.4.1(c) "With hand-held or body-worn devices rotated
which attitude and equipment arrangement produces the highest emission relative to the limit, (the attitude and equipment arrangement that produces the highest emission relative to the limit shall be
measurements)." 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 6 of BT_Test Report revised, and page 5 of WLAN_Test Report revised.

 
Q9: Since the product can connect to a computer, it must also comply with the FCC Part 15 Subpart B requirements for computer peripherals.  Please confirm that applicant will demonstrate complian
certification or Declaration of Conformity procedure.  If using the Declaration of Conformity procedure, please confirm that it will be done in compliance with KDB 349827 available at:  

Http://search.fcc.gov/oetkdb/P/query.html 
[James] Korea-USA is phase1 MRA stage, and SGS Testing Korea is designated lab by MRA-scheme as attached file.    Attached pls find Part 15 DoC test report.      As you can see, FCC

 
Q10: For the GSM application, please provide test reports to support compliance of the Siemens GSM module. The test reports may be those from the original Siemens filings. If the original test repo
has not changed and that the results contained in the test reports are still valid for the module being used. 
[James] Attached pls find GSM test report for FCC.   Siemens confirmed that all these files are same as original filing.
 
 
Q11:   Information:  FCC in the workshop Feb 19-21 stated that laboratories should not report  SAR results with multiple simultaneous transmitter operation. (e.g. WLAN+BT, GSM+BT etc.) This is du
procedures and limitations of probes, tissue liquids, and other measuring instruments which may lead to erroneous or misleading results. Please avoid the practice of simultaneous transmitter SAR m
procedures for simultaneous SAR measurement have been published.  
[James] Acknowledged well.

 
The items indicated above must be submitted before processing can continue on the above referenced application. Failure to provide the requested information within 30 days of the original e-mail da
forfeiture of the filing fee. Also, please note that partial responses increase processing time and should not be submitted. Any questions about the content of this correspondence should be directed to
the sender. 
 
Best regards, 
 
Tim Dwyer 
 
 

  

 
Information in this email and any attachments is confidential and 
intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed 
or otherwise directed. Please note that any views or opinions presented 
in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily 
represent those of the Company. 
Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. The Company accepts no liability for any damage
caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 
All SGS services are rendered in accordance with the applicable SGS 
conditions of service available on request and accessible at 
http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm 
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 1 of 3 for GSM    
  
James/SGS 
  
 

From: Kwon, James (Gunpo)  
Sent: Monday, March 10, 2008 10:22 PM 
To: 'tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com' 
Cc: 'Claire Hoque' 
Subject: RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 
 
Hi Tim, 
 
Pls find our reply at below.    I will send you totally 4 e-mails with updated and added files only. (1 : for general/others, 3: for GSM info) 
 

from Kwon, James (Gunpo) <James.Kwon@sgs.com>
to tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com, 
cc Claire Hoque <claire.hoque@ccsemc.com>, 

date Mon, Mar 10, 2008 at 9:29 AM
subject RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

hid



 
Thanks and have a nice day.                      
================================================================== 
James Kwon ( james.kwon@sgs.com ) / Wireless Division 
Tel : 82-31-428-5740 
Fax: 82-31-427-2370        Mobile : 82-10-8788-0485 
 
SGS Testing Korea Co., Ltd. (www.electrolab.kr.sgs.com) 
Add: 18-34, Sanbon-dong, Gunpo-city, Kyunggi-do, Korea  435-040 
================================================================== 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com [mailto:tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com 
]
 
Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2008 2:10 PM 
To: Kwon, James (Gunpo) 
Cc: tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com 
Subject: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 
 
Dear James, 
 
Review of this composite application is complete and based on latest information presented at the FCC workshop Feb 19-21, 2008.   The application requires some additional information as describe
application can be issued by the TCB.   If you have questions regarding any of the items, please ask.  Items Q1-Q10 require your response. Item Q11 is informational and does not require a response
 
Please note that this is a combined notice as most items are applicable to all composite parts.   Your responses will be applied to each of the composite parts as applicable. 
 
 
Q1;  The authorization letter is not signed by Edward Baxter, the person named in the FCC database. The confidentiality letter also is not signed by Edward Baxter.  Please either update the FCC dat
letters, or revise the letters. I am aware that you may have been informed of this item already, but must include it in the review. 
[James] Attached pls find revised confidentiality letter and Agent authorization letter. 

 
Q2: The user manual must include an RF exposure statement/warning.  Please revise the user manual. 
[James] Attached pls find revised user manual.    RF exposure statement is inserted in page 3. 

 
Q3:  For body worn operation,  SAR test data is sufficient to allow TCB review and approval. For held-to-head operation, no WLAN SAR results were reported.  Additional information is required for T
operation of WLAN and GSM/GPRS.  Please refer to Q4-Q6 for details of the additional information needed. 
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    So no SAR test for WLAN is required. 

 
Q4:  Please describe clearly and in detail by email or in an attestation statement whether there is any condition where the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time while in 
transmit at the same time, please explain if there is a time limit for this simultaneous transmission. Also confirm that these conditions are permanent and may not be changed by user settings or netw
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.     

 
Q5:  If the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time for any period longer than 30 seconds, please provide SAR test results for held-to-head operation with WLAN transmitte
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    So no SAR test for WLAN is required. 

 
Q6:  Please provide internal photos including a millimeter rule so that the minimum distance between WLAN and GSM/GPRS and BT antennas is clearly shown. 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 66 of BT_Test Report revised, page 64 of WLAN_Test Report revised, and page 40 of GSM_Test Report revised.      For easy work, I attached all 

 
Q7: Please provide a photo showing the RF conducted measurement setup used for peak output power, bandwidth, etc. 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 55 of BT_Test Report revised, and page 53 of WLAN_Test Report revised. 

 
Q8: Please confirm that exploratory radiated measurements (for both WLAN and BT) were carried out according to ANSI C63.4:2003 Clause 13.1.4.1(c) "With hand-held or body-worn devices rotated
which attitude and equipment arrangement produces the highest emission relative to the limit, (the attitude and equipment arrangement that produces the highest emission relative to the limit shall be
measurements)." 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 6 of BT_Test Report revised, and page 5 of WLAN_Test Report revised. 

 
Q9: Since the product can connect to a computer, it must also comply with the FCC Part 15 Subpart B requirements for computer peripherals.  Please confirm that applicant will demonstrate complian
certification or Declaration of Conformity procedure.  If using the Declaration of Conformity procedure, please confirm that it will be done in compliance with KDB 349827 available at:  

Http://search.fcc.gov/oetkdb/P/query.html 
[James] Korea-USA is phase1 MRA stage, and SGS Testing Korea is designated lab by MRA-scheme as attached file.    Attached pls find Part 15 DoC test report.      As you can see, FCC

 
Q10: For the GSM application, please provide test reports to support compliance of the Siemens GSM module. The test reports may be those from the original Siemens filings. If the original test repo
has not changed and that the results contained in the test reports are still valid for the module being used. 
[James] Attached pls find GSM test report for FCC.   Siemens confirmed that all these files are same as original filing. 
 
Q11:   Information:  FCC in the workshop Feb 19-21 stated that laboratories should not report  SAR results with multiple simultaneous transmitter operation. (e.g. WLAN+BT, GSM+BT etc.) This is du
procedures and limitations of probes, tissue liquids, and other measuring instruments which may lead to erroneous or misleading results. Please avoid the practice of simultaneous transmitter SAR m
procedures for simultaneous SAR measurement have been published.  
[James] Acknowledged well.

 
The items indicated above must be submitted before processing can continue on the above referenced application. Failure to provide the requested information within 30 days of the original e-mail da
forfeiture of the filing fee. Also, please note that partial responses increase processing time and should not be submitted. Any questions about the content of this correspondence should be directed to
the sender. 
 
Best regards, 
 
Tim Dwyer 
 
 
- Show quoted text - 
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From: Kwon, James (Gunpo)  
Sent: Monday, March 10, 2008 10:22 PM 
To: 'tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com' 
Cc: 'Claire Hoque' 
Subject: RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 
 
Hi Tim, 
 
Pls find our reply at below.    I will send you totally 4 e-mails with updated and added files only. (1 : for general/others, 3: for GSM info) 
 
 
Thanks and have a nice day.                      
================================================================== 
James Kwon ( james.kwon@sgs.com ) / Wireless Division 
Tel : 82-31-428-5740 
Fax: 82-31-427-2370        Mobile : 82-10-8788-0485 
 
SGS Testing Korea Co., Ltd. (www.electrolab.kr.sgs.com) 
Add: 18-34, Sanbon-dong, Gunpo-city, Kyunggi-do, Korea  435-040 
================================================================== 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com [mailto:tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com 
]
 
Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2008 2:10 PM 
To: Kwon, James (Gunpo) 
Cc: tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com 
Subject: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 
 
Dear James, 
 
Review of this composite application is complete and based on latest information presented at the FCC workshop Feb 19-21, 2008.   The application requires some additional information as describe
application can be issued by the TCB.   If you have questions regarding any of the items, please ask.  Items Q1-Q10 require your response. Item Q11 is informational and does not require a response
 
Please note that this is a combined notice as most items are applicable to all composite parts.   Your responses will be applied to each of the composite parts as applicable. 
 
 
Q1;  The authorization letter is not signed by Edward Baxter, the person named in the FCC database. The confidentiality letter also is not signed by Edward Baxter.  Please either update the FCC dat
letters, or revise the letters. I am aware that you may have been informed of this item already, but must include it in the review. 
[James] Attached pls find revised confidentiality letter and Agent authorization letter. 

 
Q2: The user manual must include an RF exposure statement/warning.  Please revise the user manual. 
[James] Attached pls find revised user manual.    RF exposure statement is inserted in page 3. 

 
Q3:  For body worn operation,  SAR test data is sufficient to allow TCB review and approval. For held-to-head operation, no WLAN SAR results were reported.  Additional information is required for T
operation of WLAN and GSM/GPRS.  Please refer to Q4-Q6 for details of the additional information needed. 
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    So no SAR test for WLAN is required. 

 
Q4:  Please describe clearly and in detail by email or in an attestation statement whether there is any condition where the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time while in 
transmit at the same time, please explain if there is a time limit for this simultaneous transmission. Also confirm that these conditions are permanent and may not be changed by user settings or netw
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.     

 
Q5:  If the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time for any period longer than 30 seconds, please provide SAR test results for held-to-head operation with WLAN transmitte
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    So no SAR test for WLAN is required. 

 
Q6:  Please provide internal photos including a millimeter rule so that the minimum distance between WLAN and GSM/GPRS and BT antennas is clearly shown. 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 66 of BT_Test Report revised, page 64 of WLAN_Test Report revised, and page 40 of GSM_Test Report revised.      For easy work, I attached all 

 
Q7: Please provide a photo showing the RF conducted measurement setup used for peak output power, bandwidth, etc. 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 55 of BT_Test Report revised, and page 53 of WLAN_Test Report revised. 

 
Q8: Please confirm that exploratory radiated measurements (for both WLAN and BT) were carried out according to ANSI C63.4:2003 Clause 13.1.4.1(c) "With hand-held or body-worn devices rotated
which attitude and equipment arrangement produces the highest emission relative to the limit, (the attitude and equipment arrangement that produces the highest emission relative to the limit shall be
measurements)." 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 6 of BT_Test Report revised, and page 5 of WLAN_Test Report revised. 

 
Q9: Since the product can connect to a computer, it must also comply with the FCC Part 15 Subpart B requirements for computer peripherals.  Please confirm that applicant will demonstrate complian
certification or Declaration of Conformity procedure.  If using the Declaration of Conformity procedure, please confirm that it will be done in compliance with KDB 349827 available at:  

Http://search.fcc.gov/oetkdb/P/query.html 
[James] Korea-USA is phase1 MRA stage, and SGS Testing Korea is designated lab by MRA-scheme as attached file.    Attached pls find Part 15 DoC test report.      As you can see, FCC

 
Q10: For the GSM application, please provide test reports to support compliance of the Siemens GSM module. The test reports may be those from the original Siemens filings. If the original test repo
has not changed and that the results contained in the test reports are still valid for the module being used. 
[James] Attached pls find GSM test report for FCC.   Siemens confirmed that all these files are same as original filing. 
 
Q11:   Information:  FCC in the workshop Feb 19-21 stated that laboratories should not report  SAR results with multiple simultaneous transmitter operation. (e.g. WLAN+BT, GSM+BT etc.) This is du

from Kwon, James (Gunpo) <James.Kwon@sgs.com>
to tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com, 
cc Claire Hoque <claire.hoque@ccsemc.com>, 

date Mon, Mar 10, 2008 at 9:39 AM
subject RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

hid



procedures and limitations of probes, tissue liquids, and other measuring instruments which may lead to erroneous or misleading results. Please avoid the practice of simultaneous transmitter SAR m
procedures for simultaneous SAR measurement have been published.  
[James] Acknowledged well.

 
The items indicated above must be submitted before processing can continue on the above referenced application. Failure to provide the requested information within 30 days of the original e-mail da
forfeiture of the filing fee. Also, please note that partial responses increase processing time and should not be submitted. Any questions about the content of this correspondence should be directed to
the sender. 
 
Best regards, 
 
Tim Dwyer 
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From: Kwon, James (Gunpo)  
Sent: Monday, March 10, 2008 10:22 PM 
To: 'tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com' 
Cc: 'Claire Hoque' 
Subject: RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 
 
Hi Tim, 
 
Pls find our reply at below.    I will send you totally 4 e-mails with updated and added files only. (1 : for general/others, 3: for GSM info) 
 
 
Thanks and have a nice day.                      
================================================================== 
James Kwon ( james.kwon@sgs.com ) / Wireless Division 
Tel : 82-31-428-5740 
Fax: 82-31-427-2370        Mobile : 82-10-8788-0485 
 
SGS Testing Korea Co., Ltd. (www.electrolab.kr.sgs.com) 
Add: 18-34, Sanbon-dong, Gunpo-city, Kyunggi-do, Korea  435-040 
================================================================== 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com [mailto:tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com 
]
 
Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2008 2:10 PM 
To: Kwon, James (Gunpo) 
Cc: tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com 
Subject: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 
 
Dear James, 
 
Review of this composite application is complete and based on latest information presented at the FCC workshop Feb 19-21, 2008.   The application requires some additional information as describe
application can be issued by the TCB.   If you have questions regarding any of the items, please ask.  Items Q1-Q10 require your response. Item Q11 is informational and does not require a response
 
Please note that this is a combined notice as most items are applicable to all composite parts.   Your responses will be applied to each of the composite parts as applicable. 
 
 
Q1;  The authorization letter is not signed by Edward Baxter, the person named in the FCC database. The confidentiality letter also is not signed by Edward Baxter.  Please either update the FCC dat
letters, or revise the letters. I am aware that you may have been informed of this item already, but must include it in the review. 
[James] Attached pls find revised confidentiality letter and Agent authorization letter. 

 
Q2: The user manual must include an RF exposure statement/warning.  Please revise the user manual. 
[James] Attached pls find revised user manual.    RF exposure statement is inserted in page 3. 

 
Q3:  For body worn operation,  SAR test data is sufficient to allow TCB review and approval. For held-to-head operation, no WLAN SAR results were reported.  Additional information is required for T
operation of WLAN and GSM/GPRS.  Please refer to Q4-Q6 for details of the additional information needed. 
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    So no SAR test for WLAN is required. 

 
Q4:  Please describe clearly and in detail by email or in an attestation statement whether there is any condition where the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time while in 
transmit at the same time, please explain if there is a time limit for this simultaneous transmission. Also confirm that these conditions are permanent and may not be changed by user settings or netw
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.     

 
Q5:  If the WLAN and GSM/GPRS transmitters may transmit at the same time for any period longer than 30 seconds, please provide SAR test results for held-to-head operation with WLAN transmitte
[James] WLAN and GSM/GPRS is not operated at the same time.   This is cleary described in (revised) Theory of operation file attached.    So no SAR test for WLAN is required. 

 
Q6:  Please provide internal photos including a millimeter rule so that the minimum distance between WLAN and GSM/GPRS and BT antennas is clearly shown. 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 66 of BT_Test Report revised, page 64 of WLAN_Test Report revised, and page 40 of GSM_Test Report revised.      For easy work, I attached all 

from Kwon, James (Gunpo) <James.Kwon@sgs.com>
to tim.dwyer@ccsemc.com, 
cc Claire Hoque <claire.hoque@ccsemc.com>, 

date Mon, Mar 10, 2008 at 9:44 AM
subject RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

hid



 
Q7: Please provide a photo showing the RF conducted measurement setup used for peak output power, bandwidth, etc. 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 55 of BT_Test Report revised, and page 53 of WLAN_Test Report revised. 

 
Q8: Please confirm that exploratory radiated measurements (for both WLAN and BT) were carried out according to ANSI C63.4:2003 Clause 13.1.4.1(c) "With hand-held or body-worn devices rotated
which attitude and equipment arrangement produces the highest emission relative to the limit, (the attitude and equipment arrangement that produces the highest emission relative to the limit shall be
measurements)." 
<Feel> Pls refer to page 6 of BT_Test Report revised, and page 5 of WLAN_Test Report revised. 

 
Q9: Since the product can connect to a computer, it must also comply with the FCC Part 15 Subpart B requirements for computer peripherals.  Please confirm that applicant will demonstrate complian
certification or Declaration of Conformity procedure.  If using the Declaration of Conformity procedure, please confirm that it will be done in compliance with KDB 349827 available at:  

Http://search.fcc.gov/oetkdb/P/query.html 
[James] Korea-USA is phase1 MRA stage, and SGS Testing Korea is designated lab by MRA-scheme as attached file.    Attached pls find Part 15 DoC test report.      As you can see, FCC

 
Q10: For the GSM application, please provide test reports to support compliance of the Siemens GSM module. The test reports may be those from the original Siemens filings. If the original test repo
has not changed and that the results contained in the test reports are still valid for the module being used. 
[James] Attached pls find GSM test report for FCC.   Siemens confirmed that all these files are same as original filing. 
 
Q11:   Information:  FCC in the workshop Feb 19-21 stated that laboratories should not report  SAR results with multiple simultaneous transmitter operation. (e.g. WLAN+BT, GSM+BT etc.) This is du
procedures and limitations of probes, tissue liquids, and other measuring instruments which may lead to erroneous or misleading results. Please avoid the practice of simultaneous transmitter SAR m
procedures for simultaneous SAR measurement have been published.  
[James] Acknowledged well.

 
The items indicated above must be submitted before processing can continue on the above referenced application. Failure to provide the requested information within 30 days of the original e-mail da
forfeiture of the filing fee. Also, please note that partial responses increase processing time and should not be submitted. Any questions about the content of this correspondence should be directed to
the sender. 
 
Best regards, 
 
Tim Dwyer 
 
 
- Show quoted text - 

  

GSM Module_MC56_3 of 3.zip 
6317K   Gmail could not scan this file for viruses.   Download  
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from Tim Dwyer <Timothy_Dwyer@ieee.org>
to "Kwon, James (Gunpo)" <James.Kwon@sgs.com>, 
cc Mike Kuo <mike.kuo@ccsemc.com>, 

Lucy Tsai <lucy.tsai@ccsemc.com>, 
date Thu, Mar 13, 2008 at 11:41 PM

subject Re: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1
mailed-by gmail.com

hide details 11:41 PM (14 hours ago) Reply

Dear James,
 
I understand now that WLAN + GSM/GPRS do not operate at the same time, so that part is complete. Also other issues appear to be addressed adequately except for Q6.  I cannot find the last pages of the test reports as referenced in your reply.  For example, you reference page 66 of BT 
test report, but the revised BT test report has only pages 1-55 of 66.   Other revised reports are similar. Please check the reports again to make sure all pages are there. 
 
For  BT + GSM/GPRS and BT + WLAN we need to know precisely the smallest distance between the antenna pairs.
 
So please tell us the shortest distance  (1) between BT and GSM/GPRS antenna    (2) between BT and WLAN antenna.
 
Best regards, 
 
Tim Dwyer    
 
- Show quoted text -

 Reply  Reply to all  Forward

Kwon, James (Gunpo) to Tim, Mike, Lucy show details 3:21 AM (10 hours ago) Reply

Dear Tim,
 
Pls find our reply at below.
 
Thanks and have a nice day.                       
James/SGS
 

From: rfspectrum@gmail.com [mailto:rfspectrum@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Tim Dwyer 
Sent: Friday, March 14, 2008 12:42 PM 
To: Kwon, James (Gunpo) 
Cc: Mike Kuo; Lucy Tsai 
 
Subject: Re: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 
 
Dear James,
 
I understand now that WLAN + GSM/GPRS do not operate at the same time, so that part is complete. Also other issues appear to be addressed adequately except for Q6.  I cannot find the last pages of the test reports as referenced in your reply.  For example, you reference page 66 of BT test report, but the revised BT 
test report has only pages 1-55 of 66.   Other revised reports are similar. Please check the reports again to make sure all pages are there. 

[James] My mistake.   following reply is exact one for Q6 :  <Feel> Pls refer to page 66 of "Internal photos_BT  FCC&IC_OptimusPDA SP5700 Series_1st" revised, page 64 of "Internal photos_WLAN  FCC&IC_OptimusPDA SP5700 Series_1st" 
revised, and page 40 of "Internal photos_GSM  OptimusPDA SP5700 Series_1st" revised.      For easy work, I attached all revised files. 
 
For  BT + GSM/GPRS and BT + WLAN we need to know precisely the smallest distance between the antenna pairs.
 
So please tell us the shortest distance   
 (1) between BT and GSM/GPRS antenna    [James] 46 mm   
 (2) between BT and WLAN antenna.   [James] 8 mm   
- Show quoted text -
- Show quoted text -
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From: rfspectrum@gmail.com [mailto:rfspectrum@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Tim Dwyer 

 
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2008 8:52 AM 
To: Mike Kuo 
Subject: Fwd: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 

... 
 
[Message clipped]  ---------- 
From: Mike Kuo <mike.kuo@ccsemc.com> 
Date: Mon, Mar 17, 2008 at 1:13 PM 
To: Mike Kuo <mike.kuo@ccsemc.com>, Tim Dwyer - TCB <Timothy_Dwyer@ieee.org> 
 
 
With attachment.

From: Mike Kuo  
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2008 10:12 AM 
To: Tim Dwyer - TCB

 

From: rfspectrum@gmail.com [mailto:rfspectrum@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Tim Dwyer

Subject: Fwd: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1 

... 
 
[Message clipped]  ---------- 
From: Tim Dwyer <Timothy_Dwyer@ieee.org> 
Date: Mon, Mar 17, 2008 at 2:03 PM 
To: "Kwon, James (Gunpo)" <James.Kwon@sgs.com> 
 
Cc: Mike Kuo <mike.kuo@ccsemc.com>, Lucy Tsai <lucy.tsai@ccsemc.com>, "Jeong, Feel (Gunpo)" <Feel.Jeong@sgs.com> 
 
 
Dear James,
 
Here are our replies. 
 
#1  It is not necessary to increase the antenna separation to 5 cm.  We can do the TCB approval with 4.6 cm.
 
#2  A letter is not needed. 
 
#3 (New)  For TCB evaluation of WLAN-BT co-located with simultaneous transmission, we need standalone SAR for  highest output channel for left head, right head and body worn SAR. This is due to the recent FCC guidance for co-located simultaneously operating transmitters.  After we 
receive the test data, we can issue the grant. 
---------- 
From: Tim Dwyer <Timothy_Dwyer@ieee.org> 
Date: Mon, Mar 17, 2008 at 2:06 PM 
To: "Kwon, James (Gunpo)" <James.Kwon@sgs.com> 
 
Cc: Mike Kuo <mike.kuo@ccsemc.com>, Lucy Tsai <lucy.tsai@ccsemc.com>, "Jeong, Feel (Gunpo)" <
... 
 
[Message clipped]  View entire message
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Questions for KDB 648474.pdf 
176K   View as HTML   
Download   

 Reply  Forward

Mike Kuo to James, Tim, Lucy, Feel, Leo, Fred show details Mar 19 (2 days ago) Reply

Hi James and Leo:

 

Replies are embedded below your reply:

 

Best Regards

 

Mike Kuo

Compliance Certification Services

47173 Benicia Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Direct:  (510) 771-1105

Fax:     (510) 661-0888

Main:    (510) 771-1000

e-mail:mike.kuo@ccsemc.com

Web Site:www.ccsemc.com

From: Kwon, James (Gunpo) [mailto:James.Kwon@sgs.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 11:24 PM 
To: Tim Dwyer - TCB 

 
Cc: Mike Kuo; Lucy Tsai; Jeong, Feel (Gunpo); Kim, Leo (Gunpo); Jeong, Fred (Gunpo) 
Subject: RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

 

( re-mind !!! )
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From: Kwon, James (Gunpo)  
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 2:01 PM 
To: 'Tim Dwyer' 
Cc: Mike Kuo; Lucy Tsai; Jeong, Feel (Gunpo); Kim, Leo (Gunpo); Jeong, Fred (Gunpo) 
Subject: RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

Dear Tim,

 

Pls find our reply (Blue bold letter) from SAR engineer at below.

 

Thanks and have a nice day.                       

James/SGS

 

From: rfspectrum@gmail.com [mailto:rfspectrum@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Tim Dwyer 
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 3:04 AM 
To: Kwon, James (Gunpo) 
Cc: Mike Kuo; Lucy Tsai; Jeong, Feel (Gunpo) 
Subject: Re: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

Dear James,

 

Here are our replies. 

 

#1  It is not necessary to increase the antenna separation to 5 cm.  We can do the TCB approval with 4.6 cm.

 

#2  A letter is not needed. 

 

#3 (New)  For TCB evaluation of WLAN-BT co-located with simultaneous transmission, we need standalone SAR for  highest output channel for left head, right head and body worn SAR. This is due to the recent FCC guidance for co-
located simultaneously operating transmitters.  After we receive the test data, we can issue the grant.  

 

#4 (New) The additional  measurement requested is for Standalone BT highest output channel for left head, right head and body worn SAR.     Sorry, but I left out Standalone BT in my first email.    This means BT operating alone - no other transmitters active.  

http://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&view=bsp&ver=ymdfwq781tpu
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   [Leo] I'm Leo Kim in charge of SAR testing.    Regarding SAR test report, should the BT-SAR testing for stand-alone be performed due to the guidelines for co-located simultaneously operating transmitters ? 

[Mike Kuo] BT stand alone SAR is required due to WLAN-to-BT antenna separation distance is less than 2.5 cm and WLAN and BT can transmit simultaneously. This requirement is based upon KDB 648474 released on Feb. 2008.

            

As far as I know, SAR testing for low power equipment like Bluetooth is normally not applicable.    Then, for co-located simultaneously operating transmitters, SAR testing for stand-alone should always be conducted even though the transmitting power is Low ?      I 
think that it is not reasonable. 

[Mike Kuo] Once again, two conditions that are applicable to stand alone SAR requirements:

The output power of BT is less than Pref (12mW) but the WLAN-to-BT antenna separation distance is less than 2.5 cm.  Stand alone BT SAR is not simultaneously volume scan tests but one area/zoom scan on the highest output power 
channel of BT.  You need to turn on BT only at body worn SAR. 

- Show quoted text -
- Show quoted text -

No virus found in this outgoing message. 
Checked by AVG. 
Version: 7.5.519 / Virus Database: 269.21.7/1335 - Release Date: 3/19/2008 9:54 AM 

 

KDB 648474 SAR handset with multiple TXs.pdf 
165K   View as HTML   Download   

 Reply  Reply to all  Forward

from Kim, Leo (Gunpo) <Leo.Kim@sgs.com>
to Mike Kuo <mike.kuo@ccsemc.com>, 

"Kwon, James (Gunpo)" <James.Kwon@sgs.com>, 
Tim Dwyer - TCB <Timothy_Dwyer@ieee.org>, 

cc Lucy Tsai <lucy.tsai@ccsemc.com>, 
"Jeong, Feel (Gunpo)" <Feel.Jeong@sgs.com>, 
"Jeong, Fred (Gunpo)" <Fred.Jeong@sgs.com>, 

date Thu, Mar 20, 2008 at 11:10 AM
subject RE: Metrologic Instruments Inc. , FCC ID: LW5SP5700, Assessment NO.: AN08T7610, AN08T7611, AN08T7612 Notice#1

hide details Mar 20 (2 days ago) Reply

Images are not displayed. 
Display images below - Always display images from Leo.Kim@sgs.com

Dear Mike and Tim

Thanks for your very helpful comments
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I‘ve attached a SAR test report including BT Stand alone SAR testing.

I hope this report is what you require.

Kind regards,

 

Leo

 

 

Leo Kim / 김 용 대

Wireless div.  GSM/RSE/OTA/SAR/HAC 
Assistant Section Chief / 대리

 
SGS Testing Korea Co., Ltd.

6th Fl. SGS B/D, 18-34, Sanbon-dong, Gunpo-city, Gyeonggi-do, Korea 
435-040

Phone:  +82 (0)31 428 5743 
Mobile:  +82 (0)17 219 5759

F  a  x:   +82 (0)31 428 5879 
E-mail :   leo.kim@sgs.com 

 

From: Mike Kuo [mailto:mike.kuo@ccsemc.com]  
Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2008 11:00 AM 
To: Kwon, James (Gunpo); Tim Dwyer - TCB 
Cc: Lucy Tsai; Jeong, Feel (Gunpo); Kim, Leo (Gunpo); Jeong, Fred (Gunpo) 

- Show quoted text -

- Show quoted text -
- Show quoted text -

2 attachments — Download all attachments   

image001.gif 
9K   View   
Download   

OptimusPDA SP5700 Series_SAR Test Report_FCC-REV1.pdf 
4717K   View as HTML   Download   
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